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DECI SI ON AND ORDER

h July 11, 1995, Admnistrative Law Judge (ALJ) Barbara D. Mbore
I ssued a decision in which she found that P. H. Ranch, I nc., Ray Gene
Vel dhui s, individual |y and doi ng business as RV Dairy, a sole proprietorship,
and Vel dhuis Dairy (Enpl oyer or Respondent) viol ated section 1153, subdi vi si ons
(e) and (a) , of the Agricultural Labor Relations Act (ALRA) " by refusing to
provi de rel evant information upon the request of the certified bargaining
representative? and by refusing to neet and negotiate since on or about June 3,

1994.

The ALRA i s codified at Labor Code section 1140, et seq.

*Though Teansters Local 517 is the certified representative,
representatives fromLocal 386 and Joint Council of Teansters No. 38 conduct ed
the negotiations on behal f of the bargaining unit, in consultation wth Local
5k117' Hereafter, the three organi zations wll be collectively referred to as
the "Union. "



Respondent filed exceptions to the ALJ's finding of the tw
violations and the General Gounsel filed a brief in response. The Agricul tural
Labor Rel ations Board (Board) has considered the record and the attached
decision of the ALJ in light of the exceptions and briefs submtted by the
parties and affirns the ALJ's findings of fact and concl usions of |aw and
adopt s her recommended renedy, as nodified. As explained below we wll also
address the effect of the unfair |abor practices found herein on the
decertification election in Gase No. 94-RD-2- M.

THE BARGAI N NG M QLATI ON

The record reflects that the parties hel d nunerous bargai ni ng
sessi ons over a period of about nine nonths and then engaged the services of a
nedi ator to assist themin resolving their renaining differences. To that
point, it appeared that the bargaini ng process was proceeding in good faith.
However, as expl ai ned bel ow, Respondent's subsequent failure to respond to the
Lhion and to continue to neet and negotiate constituted a violation of the
statutory duty to bargain.

After two sessions wth the nediator, the parties agreed on My 27,
1994 to engage in direct contact by having the Lhion send a letter directly to
Ray Vel dhui s expl ai ni ng the econom c proposal s on whi ch the Union thought it
had tentative agreenent. This was confirned in early June when Vel dhui s spoke
wth the Lhion's chief negotiator, Ralph Mranda, at one of the dairies and
told himthat he woul d soon respond to the letter. No response was ever

recei ved by the Lthion. Mranda al so nade
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several attenpts to contact the Enpl oyer's chief negotiator to arrange
further negotiations. This was consistent wth the situation after the
first nediation session, when the Lhion initiated further contacts after
not hearing back fromthe Enpl oyer as promsed. Mreover, the Union filed
a WP charge on July 26, 1994 and a request to extend certification on
July 28, 1994, both based on allegations that the Enpl oyer was refusing to
bargain in good faith. These filings, at mninum woul d, have further
indicated that the Uhion believed that the Enpl oyer was in sone fashion
hol ding up the bargaining process. In addition, the Ewpl oyer offered no
evidence that the parties had agreed that the nedi ator, once chosen, woul d
be the excl usive conduit for the exchange of information until he was
formal |y discharged. Qdven all of these circunstances, it was not
reasonabl e for the Enpl oyer to avoid direct contact with the Uhion on the
theory that all contacts were to go through the nediator, a rational e that
the record fails to show was ever communi cated to the Uhion.

In affirmng the concl usion that the Enpl oyer
unlawful |y refused to bargain after about June 3, 1994, the Board in no
way intends to discourage the use of nediators. On the contrary, the
Board strongly supports the use of nediation as a tool to facilitate
bargai ni ng. However, except where there is an unrepudi at ed agreenent that
all contact nust be through the nedi ator, whether such agreenent is
express or reasonably may be inferred fromthe conduct of the parties, a
party may not use the existence of a nediator as an excuse to ignore

efforts by the
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other party to resune direct contacts or negotiations.® Wiile the

Enpl oyer contends here that it failed to respond to the Uhion because it
believed that all contacts were to be relayed through the nediator, it has
failed to persuasively establish that the parties had in fact agreed to
such an arrangenent whi ch had not been repudi ated or that the Epl oyer
justifiably relied on conduct by the Lhion in believing that all

comuni cations nust continue to be through the nediator. Absent such a
show ng, the parties' mutual duty to neet at reasonabl e tines and confer
in good faith, as defined in Labor Gode section 1155.2, subdivision (a),
cannot be conditioned on the presence of the nediator. (R verside Cenent
Gonpany (1991) 305 NLRB 815 [ 139 LRRM 1408]; Emrbossing Printers, Inc.
(1984) 268 NLRB 710, enforced (6th dr. 1984) 742 F.2d 1456 [118 LRRM
2967].)*

BARGAI N NG MAKBEWHOLE

W affirmthe ALJ's determnation that the bargai ni ng

nmakewhol e renedy is appropriate in this case and that the

~°In other words, since the use of a nediator is dependent upon the
continued nutual assent of the parties, a party nmay wthdraw from
nediation unilaterally and insist on resunption of direct negotiations.

“Menber Ranos R char dson di sagrees with her col | eagues' appar ent
assunption that such an agreenent, if unrepudi ated, woul d relieve the
parties of their statutory obligation to neet and confer wth each other.
R versi de expresses the broad, general rule that an enpl oyer's obligation
to neet at reasonable tines wth its enpl oyees' representative i s whol |y
i ndependent of the wllingness of any nediator to participate in the
bar gai ni ng process. (305 NLRB at 818). That case does not support the
Enpl oyer's contention herein that if there were a nutual agreenent to
comuni cate only through the nedi ator, the Enpl oyer woul d be entitled to
ignore the Lhion's request to engage in direct negotiations.
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Enpl oyer failed to carry its burden under Dal Porto & Sons, Inc. v. ALRB
(1987) 191 Cal . App. 3d 1195 to show that no contract woul d have been
reached even in the absence of its unlawful refusal to continue
bargaining. Inits exceptions, the Enpl oyer argues that nakewhol e i s not
appropri ate because there were several outstanding issues in negotiations,
and that the Lhion's push for a naintenance of benefits clause was a
source of serious dispute.

Wile it is true that the Enpl oyer had nmade its
unbendi ng obj ection to a nmai ntenance of benefits clause known and t he
Lhi on had not dropped its request for such a clause, there is no evidence
to show that the Union woul d not have noved fromits position.5 In fact,
the Uhion had shown a willingness to conpromse in nediation. There is
little dispute that the parties were naking significant progress in
negotiations by the end of the April 21, 1994 nedi ati on session. The
Enpl oyer' s avoi dance of negotiations for several nonths thereafter
interrupted the nonentumthat had been generated from nunerous bargai ni ng
sessions, including two wth the nediator, significantly disrupting the
bar gai ni ng process and effectively preventing the possibility of reaching
acontract. Wile it is not possible to determne wth certainty whet her
the parties woul d have reached agreenent, rather than indicating that the

parties' differences were intractable, the record ,reflects that

° ndeed, there was testinony that Uhion negotiator Ken Bruner told
the Enployer's negotiators that all other issues would go anay if the
tentat1ve agreenent on economcs reached on April 21, 1994 were accepted
by Ray Vel dhui s.
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continued progress toward a contract was a real possibility. In such,

ci rcunstances, the ALJ was correct in concluding that the nakewhol e
renedy was appropriate and that the Enpl oyer failed to neet its burden
under Dal Porto to show that no contract woul d have been reached even in
the absence of its unlaw ul conduct.

V¢ do, however, find it necessary to nodi fy the nanner in which
the ALJ tailored the nakewhol e renedy. V¢ agree that it was appropriate
not to award nmakewhol e for the period fromMNovenber 23, 1994 until the
Lhion provided its version of the witten "agreenent,” as it agreed to
do. n the other hand, we do not find a sufficient basis for al so
of fsetting the period between June and Novenber of 1994. |In other words,
the Enpl oyer shoul d certainly-not be penalized for a period of Uhion-
caused delay in the resunption of bargaining, but that shoul d not excuse
its own earlier period of avoi ding negotiations. Therefore, bargaining
nakewhol e shal | be awarded fromJune 15, 1994 (representing a two week
period for the Enpl oyer to respond to the Lhion's May 31, 1994 |etter) to
Novenber 23, 1994, when the parties briefly resuned negotiations. The
Enpl oyer, at the tine of hearing, had not responded to the proposed
agreenent it received on April 17, 1995. The hearing opened on My 2,
1995, approxi mately two weeks after receipt of the proposal. This was a
sufficient anount of tine for the Enpl oyer to reviewthe proposal and
respond to the Lhion. Therefore, the nmakewhol e period shal |l begin agai n
on May 2, 1995 and end when the Enpl oyer resuned or resunes good faith

negoti ations .
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DECERTI H CATI ON ELECTI ON
A decertification el ection took place on Septenber 12, 1994

anong Respondent's agricultural enpl oyees. The ballots were i npounded by
the regional director pending resolution of this unfair |abor practice
case. Having found that Respondent engaged in conduct which violated the
ALRA, we nust now det erm ne whet her such conduct warrants invalidating the
el ection and di smssing the decertification petition.

V¢ believe that applicabl e precedent of the National Labor
Rel ations Board (NLRB) dictates the answer to this question. The NLRB has
historically taken the position that bad faith bargai ning during the
period prior to the filing of the decertification-petition precludes the
finding of a bona fide question concerning representation. (See, e.g.,
Brannan Sand & Gavel (1992) 308 NLRB 922; Big Three Industries, Inc.
(1973) 201 NLRB 197.) Wiile this principle mght not logically apply
where the violation was relatively mnor, it certainly applies where, as
here, there are nore serious violations. Here, the Enployer's failure to
respond to the Lhion and to neet at reasonable tines to continue
negotiations violated the duty to' bargain and derail ed promsing
negotiations for a period that included the three and hal f nont hs
precedi ng the decertification election. Such conduct would tend to
interfere wth enpl oyee free choice and preclude the holding of a fair
el ection'.. Therefore, we hereby direct the Regional Drector to dismss

the decertification petition in Case Nbo. 94-RD 2-M and to preserve
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all ballots until such tine as all avenues of appeal of this Decision
have been exhaust ed.
CROER

By authority of section 1160.3 of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Act
(Act), the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board (Board) hereby orders that
PH RANCH INC, a Gaifornia Gorporation; RAY GENE VELOHU S,
I ndi vidual | y and Doi ng Business as RV DAIRY, a Sole Proprietorship; and
VELDHU S DA RY (Respondent), its officers, agents, successors and assi gns
shal | :

1. Gease and desist from

(a) Failing or refusing to bargain collectively in good
faith, as defined in Labor Gode section 1155.2, subdivision (a), wth the
International Brotherhood of Teansters, Local 517, O eanery Enpl oyees and
Drivers Lhion (LWhion) as the certified exclusive collective bargai ni ng
representati ve of Respondent’'s agricultural enployees in the Sate of
Galifornia, and,' in particular, from

(i) Failing or refusing to respond to
bar gai ni ng proposal s fromthe Lhion and failing to continue to neet and
negoti ate; and
(ii) Failing or refusing to provide the Union

requested infornation rel evant to and necessary for the Lhion's
perfornance as the excl usive coll ective bargai ning representative of

Respondent ' s agri cul tural enpl oyees.
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(b) In any like or related nanner interfering wth,
restraining or coercing agricultural enployees in the exercise of their
rights guaranteed by Section 1152 of the Act.

2. Take the follow ng affirmative acti ons whi ch are deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Uon request of the Lhion, neet and bargai n
collectively in good faith wth the Union as the certified exclusive
col | ective bargai ning representati ve of Respondent's agri cul tural
enpl oyees;

(b) Uoon request, provide to the Lhion all
information previously requested, and not yet provided or now out dat ed,
wth regard to (1) enployees' daily, hourly and nonthly wage rates |isted
by job classification; (2) enployees' daily, hourly and nonthly wage rates
listed by enpl oyee nane; (3) the total nunber of hours worked by each
enpl oyee; and (4) the total nonies available to each enpl oyee in the
Respondent's Profit Sharing Plan at (i) age 62, and (ii) upon termnation
of the A an;

(c) Make whole all agricultural enpl oyees enpl oyed by
Respondent in the bargaining unit at any tine during the period fromJune
15, 1994, to the date Respondent commences good faith bargai ni ng whi ch
results in a contract or a bona fide i npasse, excluding the period from
Novenber 23, 1994 to May 2, 1995, for all |osses of pay or other economc
| osses sai d enpl oyees have incurred as a result of Respondent's refusal to

bargain in good faith, such amounts to be calculated in
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accordance wth Board precedent, plus interest thereon to be determned

in the manner set forth in EW Mrritt Farns (1988) 14 ALRB No. 5.

(d) Preserve and, upon request, nake available to the
Board or its agents for examnation, photocopying and ot herw se copyi ng
all payroll records, social security paynent records, tine cards,
personnel records and reports and all other records rel evant and
necessary for a determnation by the Regional Drector of the economc
| osses due under the Board' s order;

(e) Sgnthe attached Notice to Agricultural Enpl oyees
and after its translation by a Board agent into al|l appropriate
| anguages, reproduce sufficient copies of the Notice in each | anguage for
the purposes set forth in the Board s order; -

(f) Won request of the Regional DOrector or his
desi gnated Board agent, provide the Regional Drector wth the date of
Respondent ' s next peak season. Shoul d Respondent's peak season have
begun at the tine the Regional Drector requests a peak season dates,
Respondent will informthe Regional Drector of the anticipated dates of
the next peak season;

(g) Post copies of the Notice in all appropriate
| anguages i n conspi cuous pl aces on Respondent's property for sixty (60)
days, the periods and pl aces of posting to be determned by the Regi onal
Drector, and exercise due care to repl ace any notice whi ch has been

altered, defaced, covered or renoved;
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(h)  UWoon request of the Regional Drector, nail copies of
the Notice in all appropriate | anguages to all agricultural enpl oyees
enpl oyed by Respondent at any tine fromJune 15, 1994 to June 14, 1995;

(i) Provide a copy of the Notice to each
agricul tural enployee hired to work for Respondent during the twel ve (12)
nont h period fol l ow ng the issuance of this Qder;

(j) Arrange for a Board agent to distribute and read the
Notice in all appropriate | anguages to all of Respondent's agricul tural
enpl oyees on conpany tine and property at tines and places to be
determned by the Regional Drector. Foll ow ng the reading, the Board
agent shall be given the opportunity, outside the presence of supervisors
and nmanagenent, to answer any questions the enpl oyees have concerning the
Noti ce and/or their rights under the Act. Al enployees are to be
conpensated for tine spent at the reading and questi on and answer peri od.
The Regional Drector shall determne a reasonable rate of conpensation to
be pai d by Respondent to all non-hourly wage enpl oyees to conpensate t hem
for tine lost at this reading and during the question and answer peri od;

(k) Notify the Regional Orector inwiting, wthinthirty
(30) days after the date of issuance of this Oder, of the steps
Respondent has taken to conply wth its terns, and continue to report
periodical ly thereafter, at the Regional Drector's request, until full

conpl i ance has been achi eved.
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ITIS FURTHER CRCERED that the certification of the Uhion as
the excl usi ve col | ective bargai ning representative of Respondent's
agricultural enployees inthe Sate of CGalifornia be extended for one
year fromthe date on whi ch Respondent resunes or resuned bargai ning in
good faith, thereby barring an el ection for said period (Adanek &
Dessert, Inc. v. ALRB (1986) 178 Cal . App. 3d 970, 983; Labor Code 8§
1156. 6) .

DATED Decenber 7, 1995

MOHAE. B. STAKER hai rnan

| VONNE RAMCS R GHARDSON Menber

LINDA A FR QK Menber
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CASE SUMVARY

PH RANCH INC, at a. 1. 21 ALR3 No. 13
(Jt. Qouncil of Teansters Case No. 94-CE&99-M
No. 38, et al.)

Backgr ound

Q July 11, 1995, Admnistrative Law Judge (ALJ) Barbara D More issued a
deci sion in which she found that P.H Ranch, Inc., Ray Gene \el dhui s,

i ndi vidual |y and doing business as RV Dairy, a sole proprietorship, and
Vel dhui s Dairy (Enpl oyer or Respondent) viol ated section 1153,

subdi visions (e) and (a), of the Agricultural Labor Relations Act (ALRA)
by refusing to provide requested i nformation and by refusing to neet and
negotiate since on or about June 3, 1994. Respondent filed exceptions to
the ALJ's finding of the two violations and the General Gounsel filed a
brief in response.

Boar d Deci si on

The Board affirned the ALJ's findings and conclusions wth regard to the
failure to provide infornation and the refusal to bargain after June 3,
1.994. In affirmng the refusal to bargain violation, the Board noted
that, after nunerous bargai ning sessions, including two wth the

assi stance of a nediator, it appeared that the bargai ning process was on
track and proceeding in good faith. However, Respondent’'s subsequent
failure to respond to the Lhion's witten proposal s and to continue to
neet and negoti ate derail ed the bargai ni ng process, constituting a
violation of the statutory duty to bargain. The Board enphasized that it
in no way intends to discourage the use of nediators. On the contrary,
the Board strongly supports the use of nediation as a tool to facilitate
bargai ning. However, the Board cautioned that, except where there is an
unrepudi ated agreenent that all contact nust be through the nedi ator,

whet her such agreenent is express or reasonably nay be inferred fromthe
conduct of the parties, a party nmay not use the existence of a nedi ator as
an excuse to ignore efforts by the other party to resune direct contacts
or negotiations. Here, Respondent failed to persuasively establish that
the parties had in fact agreed to such an arrangenent or that the Enpl oyer
justifiably relied on conduct by the Lhion in believing that all

communi cat1 ons nust be through the nediator. The Board found that, absent
such a showng, the parties' mitual duty to neet at reasonabl e tines and
confer in good faith, as defined in Labor Gode section 1155. 2, subdi vi si on
(a), cannot be conditioned on the presence of the nediator.

The Board al so uphel d the ALJ's concl usion that the bargai ni ng nakewhol e
remedy was appropriate, finding that the Enpl oyer's conduct significantly
di srupted the bargai ning process so as to effectively prevent the
possibility of reaching a contract. In addition, since the parties'

di fferences were not shown to be
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intractabl e, the Enpl oyer failed to denonstrate that no agreenent woul d
have been reached even in the absence of bad faith bargaining. (Dal Porto
& Sons, Inc. v. ALRB (1987) 191 Gal . App. 3d 1195.) However, the Board
nodi fi ed the begi nning of the makewhol e period, finding that, while it
was appropriate not to award nakewhol e during a period of uni on-caused
delay, it was not appropriate to also offset an earlier period of
conparabl e I ength i n whi ch the Enpl oyer avoi ded negoti at 1 ons.

Based on the bargai ning violations found, the Board al so ordered the
Regional Drector to dismss the decertification petition in Case No. 94-
RD2-M, wherein an el ection had been hel d but the ball ots inpounded
pendi ng the outcone of this related unfair |abor practice case. In
ordering the dismssal of the petition, the Board relied on NLRB
precedent hol ding that bad faith bargai ning during the period prior to
the filing of the decertification election precludes the finding of a
bona fide question concerning representation. (See, e.g., Brannan Sand &
Gavel (1992) 308 NLRB 922; Big Three Industries, Inc. (1973) 201 NLRB
197.) The Board observed that in this case the Enpl oyer's unl awf ul
conduct derailed promsing negotiations for a period that included the
three and hal f nonths preceding the decertification election and that
such conduct would tend to interfere wth enpl oyee free choi ce precl ude
the hol ding of a

fair election.

* * *

This Case Summary is furnished for information only and is not an
official statenent of the case, or of the ALRB



NOT CGE TO AGR QLTURAL EMPLOYEES

After investigating charges that were filed in the Msalia Jfice of the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board (ALRB), the General (ounsel of the ALRB
issued a conplaint that alleged we, PH RANCH INC, a Giifornia
Gorporation; RAY CGENE VELDHUTS, Individually and Doi ng Busi ness as RV
DARY, a Sole Proprietorship;, and VAELDHJ S DA RY, (Respondent) viol ated
the Agricultural Labor Relations Act. After a hearing at which all

parties had an opportunity to participate, the Admnistrative Law Judge
found that we refused to bargain wth the Teansters, Local 517 (Ulhion),
the certified representative of our enpl oyees, by refusing to neet and
negotiate and by refusing to provide information rel evant to bargai ni ng.

The ALRB has directed us to post and publish this Noti ce.

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is a lawthat gives you and al | other
farmworkers in Galifornia these rights:

1. To organi ze yoursel ves;

2. To form join or help a | abor organization or bargai ni ng
representative (union);

3. Tovotein a secret ballot election to decide whether you
want a union to represent you, or to end such representation;

4. To bargain wth your enpl oyer about your wages and worki ng conditions
through a union chosen by a majority of the enpl oyees and certified by
t he Board,;

5. Todact together with other workers to hel p and protect one anot her;
an

6. To decide not to do any of these things.

Because you have these rights, we promse that:

VE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to do, or stops you
fromdoing, any of the things |isted above.

UPON REQUEST BY THE LN QN VEE WLL bargain in good faith wth regard to
the terns and conditions of enpl oynent of our enpl oyees and provi de
rel evant information requested by the Uhion.

VEE WLL nakewhol e al | of our enpl oyees who suffered economc |oss as a
result of our refusal to bargain in good faith.

DATED PH RANCH INC, a Glifornia
Gorporation/ RAY GENE VELDHU S
Individual | y and Doi ng Busi ness as RV
DA RY, a Sol e Proprietorship/ and
VELDHU S DA RY

By:
(Represent ati ve) (Title)

If you have any questions about your rights as farmworkers or about this
Noti ce, you may contact any office of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations
Board. (nhe office is located at 711 North GCourt Street, Suite H

Visalia, CA93291. The tel ephone nunber is (209) 627-0995.

This is an official notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board, an
agency of the Sate of Galifornia.

DO NOIr REMOVE (R MUTI LATE



STATE CF CALI FCRN A
AR GLTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

In the Matter of:

ﬁ
=3

PH RANCH INC, aGlifornia
Gorporation/ RAY GENE VELDHU S,
I ndi vidual | y and Doi ng Busi ness
as RV-DARY, a Sole Proprietor-
ship; and VELDHU S DA RY,

Respondent s
and
JA NI QONA L GF TEAVBTERS NQ 38,
TEAMBTERS LOCAL 386 and
TEAMBTERS LQOCAL 517,

Charging Parti es.

e ' N e e N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Appear ances :

S ephani e Bul | ock,

Assi stant General ounsel
Msalia, CA 93291

for General Gounsel

Andre P. Gaston
Bourdette and Partners
Misalia, CA 93291

for Respondent

Ral ph A Mranda
Joint Gouncil of Teansters Nbo. 38
Teansters Local 336
& Teansters Local 517
for Charging Parties

Case Nb.

94 - 99 -M

CEQ S ON G- THE ADM N STRATI VE LAWJUWDEE




BARBARA D MOOR2, Admnistrative Law Judge:

This case was heard by nme on May 2 through 5, 1995, in Mdesto and
Misalia, Galifornia. It arises froma charge filed by the Joint Gouncil of
Teansters No. 38, Teansters Local 386 and Teansters Local 517 (hereafter
referred to collectively as "Uhion" or individually as "JC38," "Local 386, "
or "Local 517") with the Msalia Regional Gfice of the Agricultural Labor
Rel ations Board ("ALRB' or "Board").

Based on the charge, which was tinely filed" and duly served, the
Regional Drector of the Misalia (Gfice issued a Conpl aint on February 2,
1995, alleging that P. H Ranch, Inc., Ray Gene \el dhuis, individually and
doi ng business as Ry-Dairy, a sole proprietorship and Vel dhuis Dairy
("Respondent™ or "Conpany") violated sections 1153 (e) and (a) of the
Agricul tural Labor Relations Act? ("ALRA' or "Act"). Subsequently, First
and Second Anended Gonpl ai nts issued on February 15, 1995, and April 20,
1995, respectively. Respondent filed answers to the Qiginal and First
Amrended Gonpl aints and is deenmed to deny the allegations in the Second
Anrended Conpl ai nt® (" Conpl aint").

The Conpl aint al | eges that Respondent commtted several per se
bargaining violations, towt, it: (1) refused to provi de requested

information, (2) refused to execute a witten contract

! Adninistrative notice is taken that the charge was filed on July
26, 1994.

2A11 section references hereafter are to the California Labor Code
unl ess ot herw se specifi ed.

*Title 8, California Gode of Regul ations, section 20230.
2



after reaching agreerment on April 21, 1994,“ and, (3) since on of about
June 3, has refused to neet and negotiate. The Conpl aint al so al | eged
that Respondent did not provide properly authorized negotiators. |
granted Respondent’'s notion at the cl ose of General (Counsel's case in
chief to dismss this allegation for failure to establish a prina facie
case.

Fol | ow ng the hearing, both General (ounsel and Respondent filed
briefs. Won the entire record, ®including ny observations of the
W tnesses, and after careful consideration of the parties' briefs, | nake
the follow ng findings of fact and concl usions of |aw

THE BARGAINNG H STRY

The chief negotiator for the Lhion was Ral ph Mranda of JC33 Ken

Bruner of Local 386 was the other Unhion spokesperson. A

‘“N| dates hereafter are 1994 unl ess ot herwi se indicat ed.

°At the end of the hearing, General Counsel noved to anend the
conplaint to allege that Respondent viol ated section 1153(f) of the Act
by bargai ning wth a | abor organi zation not certified as the excl usive
representative in that it deleted Local 517 inits recapitulations and
I nsisted on substituting Local 386. Respondent acknow edges that Local
517 is .the certified representative of its enployees and contends
it wanted substitution only because the Lhion insisted. | do not
credit this assertion since the Whion clearly abandoned its position
on this issue and Respondent continued to exclude Local 517.
(See General CGounsel's Exhibit nunber 2.) Nonethel ess, | denied
General ounsel ''s notion on the grounds General (Gounsel shoul d have
determned earlier that it wanted to allege this violation.

®dtations to the official hearing 'transcript will be denon nated
by page nunber(s) in parentheses. General (ounsel's and Respondent's
exhibits wll be identified as G2X nunber and RX nunber. respectively.
General ounsel's notion to correct the transcript is granted. | also
correct the transcript by substituting "PEER' wherever "PEHR' appears.



negotiati ons coomttee of unit enpl oyees al so attended neetings. B g John
Davis of Local 517 did not attend but was consulted frequently by Mranda
and Bruner.’

Respondent engaged David MIler of Pacific Enpl oyers to represent it.
Mller inturn hired Seve Martin who becane Respondent’s chi ef
negotiator. Mller kept in close contact wth Martin about the
negotiations but attended only a coupl e of sessions. Frank Cousi neau of
Paci fi c Enpl oyers assisted Martin.

Martin told the Lhion he had full authority to reach a contract. He
inforned Mranda he reserved the right to reviewnatters wth the
Enpl oyer, but said he had the authority to bind the Enpl oyer to what ever
agreenents he (Martin) made. (71-79). The Uhion negotiators told Martin
they could agree to a contract except that it had to be ratified by the
nenber shi p.

The parties conducted seven negotiation sessions between July 14,
1993, and Decenber 14, 1993. They coomitted to reaching tentative
agreenents on proposals as they went along. Nothing was final until a
“full contract was reached, but the "TAs" woul d not be changed except for
clerical or housekeepi ng reasons, e.g., one section referred to anot her
and the latter changed, thereby necessitating a change in the forner.

The Uhion submtted its initial proposal to Respondent prior

There was an internal union jurisdictional dispute that Local 517
had i ntruded into Local 386's' geographical area. Qne of JC33's functions
was to assist locals in bargaining. So, Mranda assuned | ead position in
bargaining. He and Bruner originally sought to substitute Local 386 for
Local 517 but were advised this was illegal. Gonsequently, they abandoned
this position in late 1993 al though they continued to bargai n on Local
517" s behal f.
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tothe July 14, 1993, neeting. A second conpl ete proposal (GCX was
presented on Novenber 4, 1993. Respondent did not submt a conplete
proposal , but Martin prepared "recapitul ati ons" of the parties' positions
whi ch sonetines i ncl uded Respondent' s suggest ed | anguage.

A though bot h sides believed progress was bei ng nade, Bruner and
Vel dhuis net privately at the Decenber 14 neeting to try to nove natters
along.® Vel dhuis agreed to | ook at the econonic issues and cone up wth
sone nunbers.

The Whion agreed to a break in negotiations because M. \el dhuis was
preoccupi ed wth matters in southern Galifornia related to the earthquake,
whi ch occurred on January 17, but after sone tine had passed the Uhion
sought to resune neeting. The parties net next on March 29, 1994.

A that neeting, Martin proposed a $200 per nonth per enpl oyee
i ncrease which the Uhion could allocate as it sawfit. This was in
addition to the profit-sharing plan provi ded by the conpany but apparently
enconpassed wages as wel |l as health and wel fare.® (274) A this point,
the Lhion's health and wel fare proposal al one cost substantially nore than

this anount.

*There was sone thought that Bruner and Vel dhuis were kindred spirits
inthat they shared simlar religious views and mght therefore be able to
comuni cate wel | and reach agreenent. Mrtin and Mranda soneti nes
cl ashed.

See bel ow where M1 ler indicates the $200 was for wages only.



A'so at this session, ™ Mirtin gave the Lhion a recap of the
out standi ng proposal s i ndicating the status of each.™ (GX2) Ac the end of
this session, both sides believed they were close to agreenent and felt if
a nediator could hel p themresol ve the economc issues, they could get a
contract. To that end, they net wth a federal nediator on April 21.

MED ATI ON

Bruner, Mranda, Martin and Gousi neau net wth the nediator, darence
Véshington, in the norning. The parties focused on the econom c i Ssues:
wages, pension, health and wel fare and the duration of the contract which
bot h si des agree depended on the econonm cs--especi al | y wages.

In the "afternoon, Véshington net separately wth the Uhion and
Respondent, taking proposal s and counterproposal s back and forth. Mranda

testified wthout contradiction that at tines the

' have credited Bruner's and Mranda' s testinony that they

recei ved GQCX2, which is undated, on 3/29. Both testified credibly
they were sure about the date, and Martin tw ce decl ared under
penalty of perjury in Respondent's opposition to the Lhion's
request to extend its certification, filed wth the ALRBin
August, this was the date. (QB2X12) A though at the hearing he
testified he was mstaken both tines, | credit his earlier
statenent as nore likely to be accurate since it was nmade nuch
closer intine to the event. | was not persuaded by his clam
that he was mstaken because he was in a hurry to file the
docunents. | do not believe he woul d not have checked the dace,
whi ch Respondent consi dered significant, before filing his

st at enent .

“No conment next to a proposal neant there was agreenent. The
notation "Proposal Not Agreed" neant only that fornal agreenent on the
proposal had not been achieved. The parties mght be far apart or very
close. In fact, there mght be no actual disagreenent, but signing off was
dependent on agreenent on anot her proposal or sone ot her factor.
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at nospher e becane tense wth, each side rejecting the other's proposal .
At one point, Mranda threatened economc action (not necessarily a
strike) agai nst the Conpany.

The Uhi on nade substantial concessions and determned that if
Respondent elimnated its profit-sharing plan and noved to the Lhion's
pension plan it could save over $36.00 per nonth per enpl oyee whi ch,
added to the $200 figure di scussed i n March, woul d, according to Bruner,
cone close to the approxi nately $245 the Lhi on needed for a new heal th
and wel fare plan it proposed during nediation. (62-67) The ULhion al so
dropped its wage denand significantly. (119, 125)

The parties differ as to howthe session ended. According to
Mranda and Bruner, Véshington told themthey had a settlenent. Everyone
net inthe hall. The tension that was present earlier the day had
di sappeared. Martin had a big smle, and the nood was one of
satisfaction wth the progress nade.

Martin and Bruner net off to the side, and Bruner told Martin that
"based upon the settlenent that we had reached economcally that the
articles that was (sic) outstanding would all go away and we woul d have
an agreenent." (25) After this, they all shook hands and | eft.

Martin was to prepare a witten agreenent based on the terns agreed
to at nediation and on the parties' notes fromprior sessions. Bruner
woul d cross check it wth his notes, they woul d resol ve any di screpanci es
and sign a full contract.

Martin and Gousi neau insist they agreed only to take the



Lhion's proposal to Vel dhuis. Martin testified he tol d Washi ngton he woul d
push hard for Vel dhuis to change to the Uhi on pension plan and apply the
savings to a health and wel fare plan costing an agreed upon sumwhi ch he
recall ed was in the $237 to $240 per nonth range. ? (462-463)

Both Gousi neau and Martin testified they agreed to present the Union's
request for a nai ntenance of benefits clause al though Martin woul d
recommend agai nst it because wth the debate about national health care
going on it was too uncertain to nake such, a coomtnent. Additionally,
Martin had previously had experience wth such costs increasing sharply,
and he was not famliar wth the plan the Unhion proposed that day. Thus,
he was unwi | ling to recormend such a cl ause.

A though Martin's testinony on what occurred at nediati on consists
nostly of conclusions rather than specific facts, | credit his
testinony about the nai ntenance of benefits clause which neither Bruner
or Mranda nentioned except to say it was agreed upon. He had cogent
reasons for his positions and his manner was convi nci ng.

A though both are adanant that a settlenent was reached, Bruner
and Mranda renenber the agreenent differently. Bruner believed they

were "close" to the $245 needed to fund the plan

21 do not credit Mrtin's testinony that he rejected the Lhion's

wage proposal. dven the tenor of the whol e session, | do not believe the
parties left such a critical itemup inthe air. Further, Bruner's
statenent at the end, which Martin agrees Bruner nade, nakes little sense
if Martin had not agreed to recommend the Uhion's wage proposal .
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proposed that day. (66) Mranda renenbered the Unhion was going, to take
the approxi nately $36 savi ngs and shop for a plan to neet the anount.

Unhder both the Lhion's and Respondent's versions of events, it was
up to Martin to nake the next nove--either to prepare the contract or to
give the Lhion a reply fromVel dhuis . Wen the Uhion did not hear from
him Bruner called Martin in both early and md-My. Mrtin told Bruner
he had reported back to Vel dhuis and needed a neeting. They agreed to
neet at the Mbdesto airport on May 27. David MIler and Vel dhuis were
also to attend.

Bruner appeared w th another Unhion representative because Mranda
could not attend. Martin and Qousi neau appeared, but Vel dhuis and"
Mller did not showup. Mrtin told Bruner that Vel dhuis woul d not agree
tothe terns set out on April 21.

In discussing Vel dhui s' position, Bruner believed Martin had
I ncorrectly communi cated the agreed upon terns and had told Vel duis the
Lhi on was asking for what amounted to an $83 per day i ncrease per
enpl oyee whereas the anount had been reduced to $72.50 per day at the
nedi ati on session. (Bruner did not say howthis figure relates to the
anount s descri bed above. )

Bruner and Martin agreed that Bruner would wite Vel dhuis directly
and explain the terns, including the savings to Respondent from

switching to the Lhion's pension plan.® A few

BRespondent conpl ains that Bruner's letter did not explain how he
woul d achi eve the savings, but they never nade clear what they want ed
since Bruner gave themthe anmount of the enpl oyer contribution.



days later, Bruner sent Veldhuis a latter denomnated a "tentative
proposal . " (GCK3)

Inthe letter, Bruner sets forth the terns the nedi ator "worked out"
wth the parties and states the cost of the health plan is $245.56. Three
tines he refers to the letter as a proposal, and he concludes w th:

"M ease notify us of your position as soon as possible."

Bruner credibly explained that he used "tentative" because, as is
typical in labor relations, the Uhion nenbers woul d have to ratify any
agreenent he and Mranda reached. He gave no expl anation as to why he

repeatedl y described the terns as a "proposal . Nor did he ever explain
why he did not assert that the parties "had reached agreenent and that
Respondent was required to sign off in witing. Nor did he ever explai n why
he asked Vel dhuis to give his position if they already had an agreenent.
The tenor of his letter is nore consistent wth Respondent's position
that Martin was to try to sell Veldhuis on the terns than wth the Lhion's
that they had been agreed to and were final. A though an enpl oyer is
legally required to send a negotiator to the table who i s enpowered to
agree to a contract, in this case the parties' conduct is consistent wth
thei r havi ng i ncl uded Vel dhuis personal ly in the negotiations about
economcs . Based on the foregoing, | find there was no bi ndi ng agreenent

reached on April 21.*

“Further, Martin had not signed off on the nai ntenance of benefits
clause, and Mranda and Bruner were not even cl ear whether the agreenent
was for Respondent to pay $236 or $245 for
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At about this tine, Bruner bowed out of negotiations due to personal
probl ens, and Mranda handl ed matters on his own. He saw Vel dhui s
soneti ne in June when he was at one of the dairies, and Vel duis said he
woul d be sending a response to Bruner' s letter soon. He never did send
Bruner a reply.
THE FAI LLRE TO MEET AFTER MEDI ATl ON

Not havi ng recei ved any response to Bruner's letter, sonetine |ater
in June Mranda unsuccessfully tried to reach Martin at the several
different phone nunbers he had for him He chose to contact Martin rather
than the nedi at or because Bruner had witten directly to Vel dhuis so
Mranda saw no need to use the nediator.

Utinately, he phoned both the nediator and David MIler saying he
had coul d not reach Martin. Neither MIler nor Mranda testified that
anyt hi ng was sai d about the agreenent, or |ack thereof, during their
conversation.® Mranda did say he understood there was a decertification

petition circul ating at the conpany. '

the heal th pl an.

BM1ler professed the purpose of Mranda's call was not clear--that
Mranda communi cated only that it was up to Mller to renedy the fact that
Mranda could not reach Martin. | find MIller knew very well that Mranda
wanted to talk to Martin about getting back together to conclude an
agr eenent .

1°A decertification el ection was in fact held on Septenber 12. The
bal | ot s were i npounded pendi ng resol ution of this charge. At the el ection,
Mranda tol d Gousi neau he thought the Union would | ose the el ection. |
credit Mranda that he did not tell Gousineau that the parties never
reached agreenment on April 21. Mranda is too experienced a negotiator to
have nade such a statenent since he had filed this unfair |abor practice
charge. Respondent contends Mranda s statenent indicates the Uhion had no
interest in bargaining, apparently neaning that there was no

11



Mller later spoke with. Martin who stated Washi ngton had told
Mirtin the Lhion had rejected the conpany's earlier proposal."
Athough MIler, in. additionto talking to Martin, talked to Vel dhui s
after Bruner sent the May 31 letter, he did not discuss wth either of
themwhat woul d happen in the future as far as negotiations other than
that the enpl oyer woul d communi cate to the Lhion that it was sticking wth
the proposal it nade at the start of nediation. (397-398; 410-411.)

According to Martin, at sone point after Bruner sent the letter,
Véshi ngton told hi mthe Unhion had rejected the conpany proposal, and the
calls fromWishi ngton stopped coning.® Mranda testified the nediator
never contacted himto ask his position on-the conpany's |ast offer.
Assuming arguendo the nediator did tell Mranda the conpany rejected the
4/21 terns, Mranda nade it clear he wanted to talk directly to Martin.

As

illegality on Respondent’'s part in not neeting. | do not agree with that
view It is conplete supposition. The Uhion could just as reasonably be
viewed as wanting progress at the table to win support fromthe enpl oyees
inthe election. There is no evidence the Uhion had w thdrawn from

bargai ning other than fromfrustration at not being able to contact
Respondent ' s chi ef negoti at or.

Y Martin did not specify what that proposal was, but MIler testified
it was the proposal he had communi cated to Martin before nedi ati on began on
4/ 21 which was: a $200 wage package (see p. 274 where Qousi neau descri bes
the $200 as covering everythi ng except pension), substitute the Lhion's
pension plan for the conpany's 401K plan if there were a way to credit past
service, and institute a health plan if an acceptabl e one coul d be found.
(393) Martin acknow edged that they checked out the plan the Uhi on proposed
on 4/21 and-it was a good pl an.

Bt is not clear fromeither Mrtin's or Mller's testi nony when
this occurred.
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the conpany' s chief negotiator, Martin could not abdicate responsibility
and require Mranda to communi cate wth Respondent only through the
medi at or . *°

Martin did not speak to Mranda until about Qctober when they had a
heat ed t el ephone di scussi on during which Martin agrees that Mranda asked
to meet for negotiations.® Martin tol d-hi mRespondent was fi ni shed
negotiating, and that for "other considerations" he was not a part of
negoti ations anynore and Mranda shoul d contact MIler. They both becane
angry as they . argued about various issues and swore at one anot her.

Mranda wote Martin nenorializing the conversation. (GC4) Martin
received nail at Mller's office. Rather than sending the letter to
Martin, MIler decided to intervene because he believed Mranda was
starting a paper trail.# He contacted Mranda, and they set a neeting on

Novenber 23 for MIller to be brought up to

¥ do not credit Martin's statenent that once the nediator was

called in, all commnication had to go through him Mdiationis
voluntary, and the decision to use a nediator is not immutable. In this
Instance, the parties had already reverted to direct dealing by having
Bruner contact Vel dhuis directly.

X do not credit Martin's testinony. that he spoke with Mranda in
July, that they discussed the viewthat the enpl oyees did not show nuch
loyalty to either the Uhion or the conpany, that Mranda was going to file
unfair | abor practice charges and that Mranda did not offer to negotiate
or Martin woul d have "responded sonehow " @ ven what had transpired and
the fact that there had been tensions between themearlier in
negotiations, | find the initial contact between them after the conpany,
inthe Lhion's view was avoi ding negotiation, was nuch nore likely to be
in the vein of what transpired when they spoke in Qct ober.

MIler at first tried to say he thought the reference to cursing
referred to both Martin and Mranda since he had heard both do so in the
past. Utinately, he acknow edged the obvious, that the inplication of
the letter was about Martin's conduct.

13



speed on the negotiations. (421)

Mller, Bruner and Mranda net. Mranda told MIler the Lhion's
position was that the parties had reached an agreenent on 4/21, and
Respondent was unl awful |y refusing to execute the contract. He reiterated
the request for infornation which had not yet been provi ded.

MIler initially testified Mranda and Bruner refused to bring himup
to date, but he acknow edged Mranda told hi mthe agreenent consisted of
“the negotiation sessions, the agreenents reached in the Decenber 13th and
14t h session (sic), the neetings between Ken Bruner and Ray Vel dhuis, and
the neeting that took place wth the Federal Mediator on April 21st.”
(424)

It is apparent that he sinply msinterpreted Mranda' s renarks to
nean Mranda had a copy of the agreenent in his nearby office but woul d
not provide it inmedi ately because it was inconvenient to go get it. This
is no nore than a classic case of two peopl e readi ng the sane i nfornation
two different ways.

Mranda agreed to provide the contract, but he did not do so until
April 15, 1995.%2 He felt no urgency to draft it and send it to MIler
because M|l er had access to the sane infornmation as Mranda did. Mranda
used his and Bruner's notes and drafted GCX10 which was neant to refl ect
the parties' agreenent including adhering to Bruner's coomtnent to Martin
on 4/ 21 that Respondent woul d prevail on vacations and hol i days!"’

Mranda acknow edged that he made sone mstakes in his draft-

ZM 11 er received the docurent on April 17, 1995.
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-one was because he coul d not read Bruner' s notes on bunping rights. In
other places, it shows agreenent where there had been none.?

As of the date of the hearing, Respondent had not responded to the
Lhi on' s subm ssion of GCX10, the continuing request to bargain Mranda
nade to MIler in Qctober, or its request for information which it
reiterated at the Novenber neeting.?

General Qounsel al | eges Respondent viol ated sections 1153 (e) and
(a) by not executing a witten contract. | have found there was no

agreenent reached on April 21. Therefore, this allegation is dismssed.?®
Vel dhui s never responded to Bruner's letter. In fact,

“For exanpl e, Mranda showed the parties had agreed each enpl oyee
woul d recei ve a fornmal |unch break or be conpensated. Respondent i nsisted
that inthe dairy industry, lunch was taken "on the fly" because the cows
needed ongoi ng attention. Mranda showed an overtine clause as agreed to
because Respondent had not submtted separate | anguage. Bruner
acknow edged they were "close" but had not agreed. (39) Smlarly,
Bruner acknow edged they had not agreed on the start tine section. (37-33)
Based on Bruner's renark to Martin at nediation, the Uhion mght have
given in to Respondent on all outstanding issues, but it is clear from
QX100 there were sone areas Mranda thought had been agreed to whi ch had
not .

“MIler characterizes the Novenber neeting as a negotiation session.
Qearly, it was not. MIller was kept up to date by Martin, and there
shoul d have been no need to have a session for the Lhion to tell himthe
status of negotiations. MIller did nothing before or at the neeting to
indi cate he was open to a true negotiation neeting.

®I'n viewof ny conclusion, it is unnecessary to decide whether, if
there had been agreenent on economcs, the remai nder of the contract
terns had been sufficiently agreed upon that Respondent was required to
execute a witten contract. (General Hiugh Mercer CGorp.. d/b/a/ Princeton
Hol i day I nn (1986) 282 NLRB 30.
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nei ther he nor anyone el se representing Respondent ever responded
specifically co the Union's proposal. Assum ng arguendo, chat the
medi at or was told, and informed the Union, that the Union proposal was
rejected and Respondent reverted to its proposal as described by MIler
this proposal stated Respondent would consider a health and welfare
proposal if an acceptable one could be found. Martin acknow edged the
pl an the Union proposed on 4/21 was a good one.

By failing to tell the Union howits proffered plan did not neet
Respondent's criteria, the Union was left in the dark as to how to
respond. The sane is true regarding the pension plan. The Union did
not know if Respondent disagreed the Union plan was |ess expensive or
whet her Respondent had sone ot her objection.

The Union nade substantial concessions in mediation and sought to
continue nmeeting after its proposal was not accepted. Respondent's-
refusal to neet and to clearly informthe Union of its position so the
Union could respond frustrated the bargaining process. (Page Litho, Inc.

(1993) 311 NLRB 881.)

This case is simlar to Enbossing Printers, Inc. (1984) 268 NLRB
710, enforced ( 6th Cir. 1984) 742 F. 2d 1456 [118 LRRM 2967]. The

parties there were substantially deadl ocked and had ended a nediation
session subject to the mediator calling the next session. ®
Some two nonths later, the Union contacted the conpany severa

times requesting bargaining. The conpany did not reply

®tere, it will be recalled the next step was for Vel dhuis to reply
to Bruner's letter.
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because the Whion had witten to the conpany principal directly and
copied the letter to the conpany negotiator and because the conpany
contended the nedi ator was going to call the next neeting.

The National Labor Relations Board ("NLRB') found the conpany's
failure to reply to the requests violated section 8 (a) (5 of the
National Labor Relations Act ("NLRA'), the corollary to section 1153(e),
because an enpl oyer nust treat bargai ning wth the sane seriousness of
purpose it would give to any inportant business matter. The delay in
neeting and the refusal to respond showed an intent to del ay and
frustrate the bargai ni ng process.

The NLRB determined there was no inpasse relieving the enpl oyer of
its duty to bargain. It extended the Lhion's certification and noted the
enpl oyer's continuing duty to barga (Glfor. Inc. ( “Golfor” ) (1987)

282 NLRB 1173 [ 127 LRRM1239], enforced oif or Inc. v. NLRB (6th
dr.1988) 838 F. 2d 164 [127 LRRVI2447])

In order to reach inpasse, the parties nust have cone to a point
where they are warranted in concluding that "further bargai ning woul d be
futile." ( Golfor. [citations omtted]) Wether inpasse exists is a
guestion of fact. onsiderations include the bargaining history, the
good faith or lack thereof, the I ength of negotiations, the inportance of
i ssues on which there is no agreenent, and the cont enpor aneous
under standi ng of the parties. The fact that no statenents are nade t hat

parties are at inpasse is also a rel evant consideration as are statenents
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as to what one side nust do to avoid inpasse. (CBCIndustries. Inc.

(1993) 311 NLRB 123.

The NLRB w Il not lightly find inpasse. In a case simlar to the
case at bar, the NLRB found the parties were not at a stage of bargai ni ng
where either coul d reasonably believe that inpasse had occurred. "The
parties had yet to bargai n exhaustively over core economc issues . The
relatively limted di scussions engaged in do not provide a basis for the
Respondent ' s al | eged belief that further bargai ning would be futile.™”

( Powell Hectrical Manufacturing Gonpany ("Powel | ") (1987) 287 NLRB 969,
at p. 969; enforced NNRBv. Powell Hec. Mcr. Q. (5th dr. 1990) 906 F.
2d 1007 [134 LRRM 2732]).

Inthe NNRB s view the parties had not engaged in sufficient
bargai ning. There was only one nedi ati on session after the enpl oyer
presented its wage proposal . The ALJ concl uded the parties had only j ust
begun to bargain and the fact that they were far apart on many issues did
not justify a declaration of inpasse.?

In the instant case, Respondent never communi cated to the Uhion that
it believed i npasse had been reached. The Uhi on nade substanti al
concessi ons during nediation and continued to desire neetings. There is no

evi dence that further di scussions woul d

“He al so found there had been much posturing and little negotiating
going on. Inthat sense, Powell is different than this case in that here
the parties had reached or were near agreenent on nmany | anguage i Ssues.
Nonet hel ess, Powel | appl i es because here, too, the conpany had just begun
to nake proposal s on economcs. Just as in Powell, a finding of inpasse is
pr enat ur e.
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have been futil e.

Here, as in Powell. whether the parties woul d have reached

agreenent is unknown. However, as the ALJ in Powell put it: " [i]t is for
the parties through earnest, strenuous, tedious, frustrating and hard
bargai ning to solve their nmutual problem-getting a contract--together,
not toquit the table and take a separate path." (at p. 974)

Here, Respondent did not give the process a chance to work. Instead,
it unilaterally opted out, and in doing so failed to neet, its obligation
to neet and confer in good faith.

THE REQUEST FCR | NFCRVATI ON
(n Decenber 13, 1993, the hion gave the conpany a witten request

for information. (G2X5) The ULhi on acknow edges recei pt of the nateri al
requested initens "A' and "B' but contends Respondent did not conply wth
the rest of its request.?

The Gonpany did not give the Whion the enpl oyee wage and
classification informati on by enpl oyee nane until August when it included
It inits opposition to the Lhion's request for extension of

certification which was served on the Lhion. The Gonpany did

Busi neau testified the Lhion never properly responded to
Respondent' s request for information on the original health and wel fare
plan, but the Union did provide the requested five years' experience as
requested. (355-356, GQ2X14 and 15) In addition, it provided information
on the health plan it proposed at nediation. (57) The Uhion al so provi ded
the requested i nfornmation regardi ng the pension plan by |etter and by
havi ng the plan admni strator nmake a presentati on and answer questions' in
Decenber 1993. (See X 13) Respondent did not file an unfair |abor
practi ce charge against the Uhion, so the only issue is whether the
enpl oyer | acked the informati on necessary to eval uate the Uni on proposal s
and to prepare its own. | find no evidence the Lhion failed to respond
adequat el y.
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not provide the informati on because it did not believe it was
necessary to do so.

Smlarly, it never provided the hours worked for each enpl oyee by
nane al so because it believed it was unnecessary. (315-316) Al though at
hearing (ousi neau testified it woul d have been ti ne-consumng to devel op
the infornmation, this was not the reason given for not providing it and,
In any event, is no defense.

Additional |y, Respondent never provided the information regarding
the conpany profit-sharing plan because, as Martin put it they were
"trick" questions and it was inpossible to respond.® The Lhion wanted
the information in order to conpare the enpl oyer's plan to its pension
plan and to determne how nuch each enpl oyee woul d get if the conpany
termnated the forner and substituted the latter. A though Respondent
is correct that the projections requested would not be absol utely
accurate, clearly an actuary coul d nmake the requested cal cul ati ons based

on previous experi ence. ¥

® do not credit Qousineau's testinony that it was not provided
because it was confidential. First of all, he was vague as to whether he
had communi cated this belief to the Uhion. Second, he had no | egal
authority to support his view The incident to which he referred
concerned the enpl oyer obtaining i nformation which is different that the

enpl oyees' duly el ected representative obtaining it.

*®This finding does not apply to that portion of the request for the
anount of noney avail abl e to each enpl oyee upon his termnation. Unlike
the request for such information at termnation of the plan whi ch was
contenpl ated as part of the contract, the conpany was not required to
specul ate on possible termnation dates of enploynent for its
enpl oyees. ., .
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Wiere a union seeks infornation regarding the terns and conditions
of enploynent of unit enpl oyees, that information is "presunptively
relevant” to the union's perfornance of its collective bargai ning duties
because such infornation is at the "core of the enpl oyee-enpl oyer
rel ationship" [citations omtted]. (G aphics Gommuni cations. Local 13 v.

NRB (B.C dr., 1959) 598 F.2d 267)

The nanes, rates of pay, job classifications and hours of
Respondent's unit enpl oyees is presunptively rel evant, and Respondent has
failed torebut the presunption. (Anthony Mdtor Conpany. Inc., d/b/a/
Honda of Hayward (1994) 314 NLRB 443; Adair Sandard Gorporation (1937)
233 NLRB 668). Respondent's failure to ever provide the nunber of

hour s worked by each enpl oyee and its delay fromDecenber until August in
providing the wage and classification infornation by enpl oyee nane--and
doing so not in response to the request but collaterally as part of
its opposition papers--violate sections 1153 (e) and (a) .

Descriptions and costs of pension benefits are al so presunptively

relevant. (QW Hubbell & Sons (Hubbell) (1991) 305 NLRB 138; Nornan

Huggi ns, Receiver for Rest Haven corporation, d/b/a Resthaven Nursing Hoe
and Rest Haven Gorporation d/b/a/ Resthaven Nursing Hone (1989) 291 NLRB

617.) In Hibbell, the NLRS found the enpl oyer violated the duty to
provide infornation by failing to provide infornation regardi ng pensi on
vesting and benefit credits and eligibility for pension plans pursuant to

t he request.
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In Szabo v. US Mrine Gorporation (7th dr. 1987) 319 F. 2d 714,

[125 LRRVI 2572], the court found the enpl oyer was required to provide the
union wth infornation as to the anount of noney each worker had been
credited under the enployer's profit-sharing plan. The court, unlike the
N_RB cases cited above, did require the union to establish the rel evance.

In this case, under either standard, Respondent was required to
provide the information, and it violated sections 1153 (e) and (a) by its
refusal to do so. The fact that the Lhion was abl e to devel op enough
information to cal cul ate a conpari son between Respondent's plan and its
pension plan is irrel evant.

REMEDY

General Qounsel requests a one year extension of the Lhion' s
certification and nakewhol e as the appropriate renedy for Respondent's
refusals to bargain. Respondent abruptly and unilaterally termnated the
bar gai ni ng process, interrupting the nonentumthe parties had gai ned and
preventing the possibility of nutually agreeing to a contract. It also
refused to provide relevant information. Therefore, | find extension of
the certification serves the purposes of the Act since it wll give the
process an opportunity to work.

Wth regard to nakewhol e, section 1160. 3 enpowers the Board to nake
such an award. In Mario Saikhon. Inc. ("Sai khon") (1987) 13 ALRB No. 7,

the Board, citing NA Pricola Produce (1981) 7 ALRB No. 49, descri bed

nakewhol e as in the nature of an equitabl e renedy whi ch cannot be i nvoked

w thout reference to the
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conduct of both, parti es.

| find a cease and desist order is appropriate up until the date the
Lhi on provi ded Respondent wi th the purported agreenent because the Uhion's
delay in providing it after it agreed to do so was about as |ong as the
period during which Respondent failed to neet wth the Uhion. However,
Respondent is under a continuing duty to bargain, and as of the data of
the hearing, it had not responded to the Uhion.

Theref ore, nmakewhole is appropriate fromApril 17, 1995, the date
Respondent recei ved the proposed agreenent until Respondent begins to
bargain in good faith.® | have el ected not to date nakewhol e from sone
date subsequent to April 17, 1995, because after the substantial del ay
al ready caused by Respondent, it shoul d have been prepared to respond
W t hout del ay.

CRER

By authority of section 1160.3 of the Agricul tural Labor
Rel ations Act (Act), the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board (Board)
hereby orders that:

A The certification of the Uhion as the excl usive coll ective-
bargai ning representative of PH RANCH INC, a Galifornia Gorporation, -
RAY (ENE VHDHU S, Individual |y and Doi ng Business as RV-DARY, a Sole
Proprietor-ship,- and VELDHU S DA RY, (Respondents') agricul tural

enpl oyees in the Sate of Galifornia

¥Respondent has not net its burden of showing that the parties woul d
not have reached agreenent even in the absence of Respondent's bad faith.
(Dal Porto & Sons, Inc. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Board (1987) 191
CGal. App. 3d 1195)
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extended for one year fromthe date of the final renedial order
render ed herein;
B. Respondents, their officers, agents, successors and
assi gns shal | :
1. Cease and desi st from

(a) Failing or refusing to neet and bargai n
collectively in good faith wth the International Brotherhood, of
Teansters, Local 517, Qeanery Enpl oyees and Drivers (Uhion) as the
certified exclusive collective-bargai ning representative of Respondents'
agricultural enployees inthe Sate of California, and, in particular,
from

(i) Failing or refusing to schedul e dates for and
attend negotiation neetings; and
(iit) Failing or refusing to provide the Uhi on
requested information rel evant to and necessary for the Unhion's
per f ormance as the excl usi ve col | ective-bargai ning representative of
Respondent s’ agricul tural enpl oyees.

(b) Inany like or related manner interfering wth,
restraining or coercing agricultural enployees in the exercise of their
rights guaranteed by Section 1152 of the Act.

2. Take the followng affirmati ve actions which are
deened necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Upon request of the Lhion, neet and bargain
collectively in good faith wth the Lhion as the certified excl usi ve
col | ective-bargai ning representative of Respondents' agricultural

enployees inthe Sate of Glifornia, including

24



provi di ng properly authorized negoti ators;

(b) Provide to the Uhion all infornation previously
requested, and not yet provided or now outdated, with regard to (1) the
cost of nedical insurance premuns to the Respondents' agricul tural
enpl oyees for (i) the enpl oyee only, (ii) the enpl oyee and one dependent,
and (iii) the enpl oyee and two or nore dependents; (2) a copy of the
Summary of Benefits available to Respondents' agricul tural enpl oyees
through the Respondents' nedical plan; (3) enpl oyees' daily, hourly and
nonthly wage rates listed by job classification; (4) enpl oyees' daily,
hourly and nonthly wage rates |listed by enpl oyee nane; (5) the total
nunber of hours worked by each enpl oyee; and (6) the total nonies
avai l abl e to each enpl oyee in the Respondents' Profit Sharing P an at (i)
age 62, and (ii) upon termnation of the P an;-

(c) Make whole all agricultural enpl oyees enpl oyed by
Respondents in the bargaining unit at any tine during the period from
April 17, 1995, to the date Respondents commence bargai ni ng which results
in acontract or a bone fide inpasse, for all |osses of pay or other
econom c | osses sai d enpl oyees have incurred as a result of Respondents'
refusal to bargain in good faith, such amounts to be calculated in
accordance with Board precedent, plus interest thereon to be determned in

the manner set forth in EW Mrritt Farns (1988) 14 ALRB No. 5.

(d) Preserve and, upon request, nake available to the
Board or its agents for examnation, photocopyi ng and ot herw se copyi ng

all payroll records, social security paynent records, tine
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cards, personnel records and reports and all other records rel evant
and necessary for a determnation by the Regional DOrector of the
econom c | osses due under the Board's order;

(e) Sgnanoticeto agricultural enpl oyees and after
its translation by a Board agent into all appropriate | anguages,
reproduce sufficient copies of the notice in each | anguage for the
purposes set forth in the Board' s order;

(f) Won request of the Regional Drector or his
desi gnated Board agent, provide the Regional Drector wth the date of
Respondents' next peak season. Shoul d Respondents' peak season have begun
at the time the Regional Director requests a peak season dates, Respondents
w il inform the Regional Orector of the anticipated dates of the next
peak season;

(g) Post copies of the notice in all appropriate
| anguages i n conspi cuous pl aces on Respondents' property for sixty (60)
days, the periods and pl aces of posting to be determned by the Regi onal
Drector, and exercise due care to repl ace any notice whi ch has been
altered, defaced, covered or renoved;

(h) Won request of the Regional Drector, mail copies of
the notice in all appropriate |anguages to all agricultural enpl oyees
enpl oyed by Respondents at any tine fromFebruary 16, 1993, until the date
of nailing;

(i) Provide a copy of the notice to each
agricultural enployee hired to work for ' Respondents during the twel ve

(12) nonth period follow ng the issuance of a final order in this natter;
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(Jj) Arrange for a Board agent to distribute and re. the
notice in all appropriate | anguages to all of Respondents' agricultural
enpl oyees on conpany tine and property at tines and places to be
determned by the Regional Drector. Follow ng the reading, the Board
agent shall be given the opportunity, outside the presence of
supervi sors and nanagenent, to answer any questions the enpl oyees have
concerning the notice and/or their rights under the Act. Al enpl oyees
are to be conpensated for tine spent at the reading and questi on-and-
answer period. The Regional Drector shall determne a reasonable rate
of conpensation to be paid by Respondents to all non-hourly wage
enpl oyees to conpensate themfor tine lost at this reading and during
t he questi on-and- answer peri od;

(k) Notify the Regional Drector inwiting, wthin
thirty (30) days after the date of issuance of a final renedial order,
of the steps Respondents have taken to conply wth its terns, and
continue to report periodically thereafter, at the Regional Drector's
request, until full conpliance has been achi eved.

Cated: July 11, 1995

Lte D S

BARBARA D MOORE
Admini strative Law Judge
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NOT CS TO AR QLTURAL EMPLOYEES

After investigating charges that were filed in the Visalia fice of the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board (ALRB) , the General Gounsel of the
ALR3 issued a conplaint that alleged we, PH RANCH INC, a Galifornia
Gorporation, - RAY GENE VELDHU' S, Individual |y and Doi ng Busi ness as R V-
DA RY, a Sole Proprietorship; and VELDHJ S DAIRY, ("Respondents") viol ated
the law After a hearing at which all parties had an opportunity to
participate, the Admnistrative Law Judge found that we refused to bargain
wth the Teansters, Local 517 "Lhion" the certified representative of our
enpl oyees, by refusing to neet and negotiate and by refusing to provide
information rel evant to bargai ni ng.

The Board has directed us to post and publish this Notice.

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is a lawthat gives you and all ot her
farmworkers in California these rights:

1. To organi ze your sel ves;

2. To form join or help unions;

3. To vote in a secret ballot election to decide whether you want a
union to represent you;

4. To bargain wth your enpl oyer about your wages and wor ki ng
conditions through a union chosen by a majority of the enpl oyees
and certified by the Board,;

5. To dact together wth other workers to hel p and protect one anot her;
an

6. To decide not to do any of these things.

Because you have these rights, we promse that:

1?1 Uoon denand by the Lhion, we wll bar?ai nin good faith wth regard to
the terns and conditions of enploynent of our enpl oyees and provide
rel evant infornati on requested by the Uhi on.

2) V¢ wll nakewhol e all of our enpl oyees who suffered economc |oss as a
result of our refusal to bargain in good faith wth the Uhion as required
by the Board.

DATED
PH RANCH INC, a Gilifornia
Gorporation; RAY GENE VE.DHU S,
I ndi vidual | y and Doi ng Busi ness
as RV- DARY, a Sole
Proprietorship; and VELDHJ S DA RY

By:

(Represent ative) (Title)

If you have any questions about your rights as farmworkers or about this
Notice, you nay contact any office of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations
Board. (ne office is located at 711 North Court Street, Suite H Misalia,
CA 93291. The tel ephone nunber is (209) 627-0995.

This is an official notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board,
an agency of the Sate of Galifornia.
DO NOT ReEMOVE (R MUTI LATE
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